

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 111 OF 2025

WITH

COMMERCIAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 112 OF 2025

Vasant Anantrao Savangikar

...Petitioner

**Versus**

Patent Office of India

Through Controller Patent Office of India & Anr.

...Respondents

\*\*\*

- Ms. Rashmi Nikam i/b Mr. Sushant Valimbe, for the Petitioner.

\*\*\*

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.**

**DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2025.**

SHRIKANT  
SHRINIVAS  
MALANI

Digitally signed by  
SHRIKANT  
SHRINIVAS MALANI  
Date: 2025.04.28  
15:33:37 +0530

**P. C. :**

1. Not on board. Mentioned by way of *praecipe*.
2. In these petitions on 17<sup>th</sup> April 2025, this Court had taken the petitions on board and issued notices.
3. While issuing notice, this Court indicated that notice shall be served upon “Respondent – Controller of Patent” in both the petitions, returnable on 16<sup>th</sup> June 2025, “High on Board.”
4. The learned counsel for the petitioner in both these petitions informs this Court that there are second respondents in both the petitions, also being officers of the office of the Controller of Patent.
5. In that light, notices shall be issued to the second respondents in both petitions, returnable on 16<sup>th</sup> June 2025, “High on Board.”

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**